
2 0 3 A . 4 3 PREPARATION OF BALLOTS 

cers arranged thereon in any way other than that authorized and directed by said 
official, shall be guilty of a felony. 

[1975 c 5 s 61] 

CHAPTER 204. ELECTIONS, CONDUCT OF 

Sec. 
204.01 
204.02 
204.03 
204.04 
204.05 
204.06 
204.073 
204.076 
204.08 
204.09 
204.10 
204.11 
204.12 
204.13 
204.14 
204.15 
204.16 

204.01 

204.02 

204.03 

204.04 

204.05 

204.06 

204.073 

204.076 

204.08 
Subd. 

204.09 
204.10 
204.11 
204.12 
204.13 
204.14 
204.15 
204.16 
204.17 
204.18 
204.19 
204.20 
204.21 
204.22 
204.23 
204.24 
204.25 
204.26 
204.27 
204.28 
204.29 
204.30 
20431 

Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 

Sec. 
204.17 
204.18 
204.19 
204.20 
204.21 
204.22 
204.23 
204.24 
204.25 
204.26 
204.27 
204.28 
204.29 
204.30 
204.31 
204.32 

[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 

[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 

[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 

[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 

[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 

[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 

[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 

[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 

Subdivision 1. [Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
2. [Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
(Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 
[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 

Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 

370 

                                         
MINNESOTA STATUTES 1975 SUPPLEMENT



CONDUCT OF ELECTIONS 204A.04 

20432 [Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135] 

CHAPTER 204A. CONDUCT OF ELECTIONS 

Sec. 
204A.01 
204A.02 
204A.03 
204A.04 
204A.05 
204A.06 
204A.07 
204A.08 

204A.09 
2 04 A. 10 
2 04 A. 11 
204A.12 
204 A. 13 

204A.I4 
204A.15 
204A.16 

204A.17 
2 04 A. 18 
204 A. 19 
204A.20 
204A.21 
204A.22 
204A.23 
204A.24 
204A.25 
204A.26 
204A.27 

204A.28 

204A.29 
204A.30 

204A.31 
204A.32 
204A.33 

Definitions. [New] 
Application. [New] 
Notice of election, time. [New] 
Notice of election. [New] 
State elections, hours for voting. [New] 
Election precincts. [New] 
Metropolitan area districts. [New] 
Unorganized territory, election pre­

cincts. [New] 
Polling places designated. [New] 
Illegal polling places. [New] 
Polling place, requirements. [New] 
Conduct in polling place. [New] 
Secretary of state, election supplies, 

duties. [New] 
Clerks, election supplies, duties. [New] 
Judges, election supplies, duties. [New] 
Failure of judges to secure supplies. 

[New] 
Judges of election. [New] 
Election judges, eligibility. [New] 
Election board, chairman. [New] 
Vacancies in judges. [New] 
Judges, oath. [New] 
Violations, penalties. [New] 
Compensation. [New] 
Expenses. [New] 
Opening of polls, ballot boxes. [New] 
Ballots, judges' initials. [New] 
Marking and reception of ballots. 

[New] 
Town meetings or elections on candi­

dates; local issues; residence of 
voters. [New] 

Registration, voter's certificate. [New] 
Ballots, voting, registration and other­

wise. [New] 
Marking ballots, instructions. [New] 
Ballots, deposits. [New] 
Spoiled ballots. [New] 

Sec. 
204A.34 Assistance to voters. [New] 
204A.341 Mismarking ballots; disclosing how 

marked; penalty. [New] 
204A.35 Voting, secrecy. [New] 
204A.36 Employees, time off to vote. [New] 
204A.37 Persons in polling place. [New] 
204A.38 Challengers. [New] 
204A.39 Challenges. [New] 
204A.40 Canvass of votes. [New] 
204A.41 Ballots, proper number. [New] 
204A.42 Counting ballots. [New] 
204A.43 Rules for counting ballots. [New] 
204A.44 Defective ballots. [New] 
204A.45 Ballots, disposition. [New] 
204A.46 Returns of election, tally books. [New] 
204A.47 Tally book and returns, disposition. 

[New] 
204A.48 Summary statements. [New] 
204A.49 Ballots, returns, duties. [New] 
204A.50 Noncompliance with law. [New] 
204A.51 County canvassing board. [New] 
204A.52 Errors in counting, correction. [New] 
204A.53 State canvassing board. [New] 
204A.54 Certificates of election; preparation, 

delivery. [New] 
204A.55 False registration; penalty. [New] 
204A.56 Refusing employee election privilege; 

penalty. [New] 
204A.57 Defacing poll lists or removing bal­

lots; penalty. [New] 
204A.58 Damaging election equipment; penalty. 

[New] 
204A.59 Offering duplicate ballots; penalty. 

[New] 
204A.60 Only election officials may handle bal­

lots; penalty. [New] 
204A.61 Neglect of officials; penalty. [New] 
204A.62 Election messenger's failure to deliver 

returns; penalty. [New] 

204A.01 Definitions. 

The words used in this chapter have the meanings prescribed to them in 
chapter 200. 

[1975 c 5 s 62] 

204A.02 Application. 

The provisions of sections 204A.01 to 204A.54 are applicable to all elec­
tions held in this state except as otherwise provided by law. 

[1975 c 5 s 63] 

204A.03 Notice of election, time. 

Between June 1 and July 1 in each election year the secretary of state 
shall cause a notice to be delivered to the auditor of each county, specifying all 
the officers whose certificates of nomination are issued by the secretary to be 
voted for in the county at the next general election; and each auditor, within 
ten days after receipt thereof, shall cause a notice to be delivered to each town 
and city clerk in his county of all officers to be voted for in the county at the 
election. 

[1975 c 5 s 64] 

204A.04 Notice of election. 

Subdivision 1. Posting. At least 15 days before the time of holding any gen­
eral or primary election a notice stating the officers to be nominated or 
elected, the location of each polling place in the municipality, and the hours 
during which the polls will be open shall be posted in the office of the several 
town and city clerks by the clerk of each municipality. The governing body of 

371 

                                         
MINNESOTA STATUTES 1975 SUPPLEMENT


