MINNESOTA STATUTES 1975 SUPPLEMENT

203A.43 PREPARATION OF BALLOTS

cers arranged thereon in any way other than that authorized and directed by said official, shall be guilty of a felony.

[1975 c 5 s 61]

CHAPTER 204. ELECTIONS, CONDUCT OF

Sec. 204.01 204.02 204.03 204.05 204.06 204.073 204.076 204.08 204.09 204.10 204.11 204.13 204.14 204.15 204.16	Repealed. Sec. Repealed. 204.17 Repealed. 204.18 Repealed. 204.19 Repealed. 204.20 Repealed. 204.21 Repealed. 204.22 Repealed. 204.23 Repealed. 204.24 Repealed. 204.25 Repealed. 204.27 Repealed. 204.28 Repealed. 204.28 Repealed. 204.29 Repealed. 204.30 Repealed. 204.31 Repealed. 204.32 Repealed. 204.32	Repealed.
204.01	[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135]	
204.02	[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135]	
204.03	[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135]	
204.04	[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135]	
204.05	[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135]	
204.06	[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135]	
204.07		
204.070		
	Subdivision 1. [Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135]	
	1. 2. [Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135]	
204.09	[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135]	
204.10	[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135]	
204.11	[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135]	
204.12		
204.13		
204.14	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
204.15	• • •	
204.16		
204.17	,	
204.18	,	
204.19	• • •	
204.20 204.21	• • ,	
204.21		
204.23	,	
204.24		
204.25	• •	
204.26		
204.27		
204.28		
204.29	·	
204.30	[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135]	
204.31	[Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135]	

MINNESOTA STATUTES 1975 SUPPLEMENT

CONDUCT OF ELECTIONS 204A.04

204.32 [Repealed, 1975 c 5 s 135]

CHAPTER 204A. CONDUCT OF ELECTIONS

Sec.		Sec.	
204A.01	Definitions. [New]	204A.34	Assistance to voters. [New]
204A.02	Application. [New]	204A.341	Mismarking ballots; disclosing how
204A.03	Notice of election, time. [New]		marked; penalty. [New]
204A.04	Notice of election. [New]	204A.35	Voting, secrecy. [New]
204A.05	State elections, hours for voting. [New]	204A.36	Employees, time off to vote. [New]
204A.06	Election precincts. [New]	204A.37	Persons in polling place. [New]
204A.07	Metropolitan area districts. [New]	204A.38	Challengers. [New]
204A.08	Unorganized territory, election pre-	204A.39	Challenges. [New]
20111100	cincts. [New]	204A.40	Canvass of votes. [New]
204A.09	Polling places designated. [New]	204A.41	Ballots, proper number. [New]
204A.10	Illegal polling places. [New]	204A.42	Counting ballots, [New]
204A.11	Polling place, requirements. [New]	204A.43	Rules for counting ballots. [New]
204A.12	Conduct in polling place. [New]	204A.44	Defective ballots. [New]
204A.13	Secretary of state, election supplies,	204A.45	Ballots, disposition. [New]
2011110	duties. [New]	204A.46	Returns of election, tally books. [New]
204A.14	Clerks, election supplies, duties. [New]	204A.47	Tally book and returns, disposition.
204A.15	Judges, election supplies, duties. [New]	20111.	[New]
204A.16	Failure of judges to secure supplies.	204A.48	Summary statements. [New]
	[New]	204A.49	Ballots, returns, duties. [New]
204A.17	Judges of election, [New]	204A.50	Noncompliance with law. [New]
204A.18	Election judges, eligibility. [New]	204A.51	County canvassing board. [New]
204A.19	Election board, chairman. [New]	204A.52	Errors in counting, correction. [New]
204A.20	Vacancies in judges. [New]	204A.53	State canvassing board. [New]
204A.21	Judges, oath. [New]	204A.54	Certificates of election; preparation,
204A.22	Violations, penalties. [New]		delivery. [New]
204A.23	Compensation. [New]	204A.55	False registration; penalty. [New]
204A.24	Expenses, [New]	204A.56	Refusing employee election privilege:
204A.25	Opening of polls, ballot boxes. [New]		penalty. [New]
204A.26	Ballots, judges' initials. [New]	204A.57	Defacing poll lists or removing bal-
204A.27	Marking and reception of ballots.		lots; penalty. [New]
	[New]	204A.58	Damaging election equipment; penalty.
204A.28	Town meetings or elections on candi-		[New]
	dates; local issues; residence of	204A.59	Offering duplicate ballots; penalty.
	voters. [New]		[New]
204A.29	Registration, voter's certificate. [New]	204A.60	Only election officials may handle bal-
204A.30	Ballots, voting, registration and other-		lots; penalty. [New]
	wise. [New]	204A.61	Neglect of officials; penalty. [New]
204A.31	Marking ballots, instructions. [New]	204A.62	Election messenger's failure to deliver
204A.32	Ballots, deposits. [New]		returns; penalty. [New]
204A.33	Spoiled ballots. [New]		

204A.01 Definitions.

The words used in this chapter have the meanings prescribed to them in \cdot chapter 200.

[1975 c 5 s 62]

204A.02 Application.

The provisions of sections 204A.01 to 204A.54 are applicable to all elections held in this state except as otherwise provided by law.

[1975 c 5 s 63]

204A.03 Notice of election, time.

Between June 1 and July 1 in each election year the secretary of state shall cause a notice to be delivered to the auditor of each county, specifying all the officers whose certificates of nomination are issued by the secretary to be voted for in the county at the next general election; and each auditor, within ten days after receipt thereof, shall cause a notice to be delivered to each town and city clerk in his county of all officers to be voted for in the county at the election.

 $[1975 \ c \ 5 \ s \ 64]$

204A.04 Notice of election.

Subdivision 1. Posting. At least 15 days before the time of holding any general or primary election a notice stating the officers to be nominated or elected, the location of each polling place in the municipality, and the hours during which the polls will be open shall be posted in the office of the several town and city clerks by the clerk of each municipality. The governing body of